

October 03, 2017

CESC Limited

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Rated Amount (in Rs. crore)	Rating action
Commercial Paper	Rs. 1300.00 crore (enhanced from Rs 160.00 crore)	[ICRA]A1+; assigned/outstanding

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has assigned the short-term rating of [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) to the Rs. 1300.00-crore¹ (enhanced from Rs 160.00 crore) Commercial Paper-programme of CESC Limited (CESC)².

Rationale

The rating action reflects CESC's low business risk profile in its core licensee operations, the cost-plus nature of the tariff-setting process, and the company's ability to outperform regulatory targets set by the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (WBERC), leading to healthy returns and stable cash flows. The rating also takes into account CESC's integrated nature of operations, with its presence across the generation and distribution verticals, and the regulatory clarity, as reflected by periodic tariff revisions, in turn leading to prompt pass-on of higher fuel costs. Moreover, the rating derives comfort from the company's ability to recover fuel and power-purchase cost escalations on a monthly basis through an operational monthly variable cost adjustment (MVCA) mechanism, which has benefited the company in terms of cash flows.

The rating also factors in the company's high level of billing/collection efficiency, and its favourable consumer mix, as indicated by a relatively lower level of cross-subsidisation, thereby implying lower vulnerability to migration of HT³ consumers. The rating continues to derive strength from CESC's favourable operational indicators, with actual performance variables (such as station heat rate, plant availability, oil consumption norms, auxiliary energy, transmission and distribution loss levels etc.) remaining superior than regulatory targets. ICRA observes that CESC has continued to invest heavily in strengthening its power-distribution infrastructure, resulting in significant reduction in transmission and distribution (T&D) losses from 22.8% in FY2001 to 11.1% in FY2017, which is considerably lower than the normative benchmark of 14.3% set by the WBERC. Moreover, CESC's generation stations have consistently outperformed normative targets associated with station heat rates, auxiliary energy and fuel oil consumption, which has aided the company in earning superior returns. The rating also incorporates the company's limited fuel availability risks, with ~40% of its coal requirements met from captive coal mine at Sarisatolli, and the rest from the fuel-supply agreements (FSA) with Coal India Limited, thereby leading to a competitive cost of generation. However, the rating continues to factor in the negative bidding made by CESC to win back the Sarisatolli coal block, which is adversely impacting the company's profitability. Moreover, ICRA notes that CESC had paid Rs 1,044.87 crore towards additional levy for the Sarisatolli coal block, out of which the company expects to recover Rs 997.76 from consumers, which is pending approval from the WBERC, thereby exposing the company to regulatory risks in the interim period. However, ICRA continues to derive comfort from CESC's favorable financial

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

³ High Tension

risk profile, as indicated by its healthy profitability, comfortable interest coverage, and a moderate capital structure. Moreover, the liquidity position of CESC continues to remain comfortable, characterised by stable cash flows, and a large cash and liquid investment balance of around Rs. 1,430 crore as on March 31, 2017. Going forward, given CESC's large liquid investments and stable cash flows from the power-distribution business, its liquidity position is likely to remain comfortable, which would support its debt-servicing ability.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

- **Expected synergies as a result of restructuring of RP-SG Group entities into concentrated separate business verticals** – With an objective to simplify the corporate structure and bring in greater focus, the RP-SG Group announced plans to demerge multiple businesses, at present operating under CESC Limited (the flagship company) and its various step-down subsidiaries into four separate listed entities specialising in: a) power distribution (through CESC Limited), b) power generation (through Haldia Energy Limited), c) organised retail (through RP-SG Retail Limited), and d) business-process management, real estate, and FMCG (through RP-SG Business Process Services Limited). Post the unbundling, CESC Limited (CESC), along with the three resultant entities, will be listed on the stock exchanges, with a shareholding pattern which would mirror the present shareholding of CESC. The restructuring scheme has been proposed to be made effective from October 1, 2017, subject to receipt of requisite statutory approvals.
- **Regulated nature of business, including cost-plus based tariff principles for the power-distribution licensee operations** – The cost-plus nature of the tariff-setting process and periodic tariff revisions have led to stable cash flows generated from the power business. Additionally, the existence of monthly variable cost adjustment (MVCA)/monthly fuel cost adjustment (MFCA) mechanism allows the company to pass on the increase in fuel and power-purchase costs to the consumer on a monthly basis.
- **Favourable operational indicators with actual performance variables superior to regulatory targets; significant reduction in T&D losses achieved over the past periods** - Apart from outperforming normative operational benchmarks associated with plant availability and auxiliary energy consumption, CESC's generation stations also outperform the normative targets associated with station heat rates and fuel oil consumption, thus aiding in earning significant incentive income. Additionally, on account of CESC's initiatives towards loss-reduction measures, the company's current T&D levels (~11.1% in FY2017) are much lower than the normative levels (14.3%) as determined by the WBERC, which also helps in earning incentive income.
- **Limited fuel-availability risks, with a major portion of coal requirement met from captive coal mines and the fuel linkages with Coal India Limited (CIL)** - With over 95% of CESC's coal requirements met collectively from captive mines and long-term fuel supply linkages with CIL at notified prices, CESC remains almost insulated from fuel availability risks. Moreover, low dependence on coal imports leads to the competitive cost of generation.
- **Commissioning of the 600-MW thermal power plant at Haldia in February, 2015 led to a significant growth in consolidated profits** - The rating derives strength from the stabilisation of operations of the group's newly-commissioned 600-MW coal-based thermal power plant at Haldia [under a wholly-owned step-down subsidiary called Haldia Energy Limited (HEL)], which is supplying its entire power generation to CESC through long-term power-purchase agreement (PPA), and has FSA with Mahanadi Coalfield Limited, thereby almost mitigating off-take and fuel-availability risks. ICRA notes that HEL has been generating healthy cash accruals from operations, and is materially contributing to the group's profitability at the consolidated level.
- **Financial risk profile remained favourable, as indicated by healthy profitability, comfortable interest coverage, and a moderate capital structure** - The company's capital structure has

continued to remain conservative in the past couple of years, as indicated by a gearing of ~0.45 times as on March 31, 2017. Moreover, healthy operating profits result in comfortable interest coverage ratio of 4.14 times in FY2017.

- **Comfortable liquidity position, backed by high collection efficiency, as indicated by a large cash and liquid investment balance of ~Rs. 1,430 crore as on March 31, 2017** – The company's liquidity position continues to remain healthy on the back of timely collection of bills and large security deposit from consumers. Moreover, CESC had a large portfolio of cash and liquid investments of around Rs. 1,430 crore as on March 31, 2017, which provides additional liquidity support to the company.

Credit weaknesses

- **Negative bidding to win back the Sarisatolli captive coal block is affecting the company's profitability** – Given the criticality of the captive coal block for the operational set-up of CESC's stations, the company participated and won back the Sarisatolli coal block in the auction held in February 2015 at a negative bid, which is affecting the company's profitability. Moreover, CESC remains exposed to regulatory uncertainties associated with the recovery of additional levy, which awaits approval from the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (WBERC) for pass-on in the tariff. ICRA, however, notes that such fuel cost under-recoveries are being partially mitigated by increased power purchase from HEL.
- **Funding support extended to the 600-MW new thermal power generation unit at Chandrapur exerted pressure on CESC's consolidated cash flows** – The company made significant debt-funded capital expenditure towards setting up another 600-MW coal-based thermal power plant at Chandrapur [under a wholly-owned step-down subsidiary, named Dhariwal Infrastructure Limited (DIL)]. The said plant is yet to operate at adequate plant load factor (PLF) levels, resulting in significant losses in DIL. However, ICRA notes that DIL has been securing fuel supply from South Eastern Coalfields Limited (SECL), and has also firmed up long-term PPAs, accumulating to 270 MW, which would allow it to run one unit at full load from FY2018, subject to adequate transmission corridor availability. This is expected to strengthen its operating profile and reduce its group dependence for bridging cash-flow mismatches.
- **Continuing losses in the group's retail business, though reduced in the last few quarters, is likely to entail incremental support from CESC in the near term** - The RP-SG Group's organised retail venture through Spencer's Retail Limited (SRL) has been able to steadily reduce its losses in the last few years, supported by store rationalisation and cost-optimisation initiatives. The company has been undertaking several measures towards turning around the retail business, which resulted in net losses reducing from ~Rs. 255 crore in FY2012 to ~Rs. 130 crore in FY2017. ICRA believes that with the gradual improvement in SRL's performance, incremental funding support from CESC is likely to reduce in the near to medium term.

Analytical approach: While assigning the rating, ICRA has considered the consolidated financial profile of Haldia Energy Limited, CESC Limited and Dhariwal Infrastructure Limited.

Links to applicable criteria

[Corporate Credit Rating Methodology](#)

[Rating Methodology for Power Distribution Utilities](#)

[Rating Methodology for Thermal Power Producers](#)

About the company

CESC, a part of the RP-SG Group, was incorporated in 1978 and is involved in the generation and distribution of electricity. It has the licence to supply electricity in Kolkata and Howrah. The licensee area covers 567 sq. km and it caters to over 3.0 million consumers at present with a generation capacity of 1,125 MW (coal based).

In FY2017, the company reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 862.86 crore on an operating income (OI) of Rs. 7,410.30 crore against a PAT of Rs. 845.13 crore on an OI of Rs. 6,607.98 crore during FY2016.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

	FY2016	FY2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	6607.98	7410.30
PAT (Rs. crore)	845.13	862.86
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	27.70%	25.01%
RoCE (%)	7.04%	7.01%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.41	0.45
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	2.91	3.23
Interest Coverage (times)	4.01	4.14
NWC/ OI (%)	2%	0%

OI: Operating Income; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation; ROCE: PBIT/Avg (Total Debt + Tangible Net-Worth + Deferred Tax Liability - Capital Work - in Progress);
NWC: Net Working Capital

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years Table

S.No	Name of Instrument	Current Rating (FY2018)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Rated amount (Rs. Crores)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015
				October 2017	December 2016	October 2015	September 2014
1	Commercial Paper	Short Term	1300.00	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1
Instrument Details

Instrument	Date of Issuance/Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. Crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
Commercial Paper *	-	-	-	1300.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: CESC Limited; *ICRA rated Commercial Paper is yet to be placed



Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst(s):

Jayanta Roy

+91 33 7150 1120

jayanta@icraindia.com

Ritabrata Ghosh

+91 33 7150 1107

ritabrata.ghosh@icraindia.com

Vivek Goenka

+91 33 7150 1188

vivek.goenka@icraindia.com

Name and Contact Details of Relationship Contacts:

L Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500